
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Graham Old 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Brian Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Arjun Mittra 
 

Alison Moore 
Nagus Narenthira 
Charlie O-Macauley 
Lisa Rutter 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
 

Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Councillor Brian Salinger 
 

Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada  020 8359 2037  

chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

7.   Corporate Grants Programme, 2014 - 15  
 

5 - 10 

8.   Community Leadership Committee Business Planning  
 

11 - 30 

9.   Community Safety Strategy 2014 - 2017  
 

31 - 84 

10.   Forward Work Programme  
 

85 - 92 

11.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada  
020 8359 2037  chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 



 
 
 

 

    

 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee 

 
11 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
 

Councillor Lisa Rutter 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (In place of Eva 
Greenspan) 
 

 
 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Greenspan, who was substituted 
for by Cllr. Prentice.   
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a member of the Finchley Youth Theatre and the East Finchley Festival.   
 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira declared a non pecuniary interested in relation to Agenda 
Item 7 (Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) and 
Agenda Item 8 (Community Participation Strategy) by virtue of being involved with 
charities. 
 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 7 (Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) and 
Agenda Item 8 (Community Participation Strategy) by virtue of by being a supporter of 
''Believers Fellowship'' in Burnt Oak.  Councillor O-Macauley also declared a non-
pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 10 (Update on Youth Project in Burnt Oak) 
by virtue of being a member of a Christian charity based in the area.   
 
Councillor Mark Shooter declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a Director of a local based charity. 

 Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 

  
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
Councillor Alison Moore declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) and Agenda 
Item 8 (Community Participation Strategy) by virtue of being a trustee of the Phoenix 
Cinema Trust and by being on the organising Committee of the East Finchley Festival. 
 
Councillor Old declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a Trustee of the Edward Harvist Trust.   
 
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a trustee of the Eleanor Palmer Trust, ArtsDepot and Chair of the Trustees at The 
Incognito Theatre Group. 
 
Cllr. Prentice also declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a trustee of the Eleanor Palmer Trust. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

6. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

7. PRESENTATION BY COMMUNITY BARNET ON THE STATE OF THE 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
 
Julie Pal, the Chief Executive of CommUnity Barnet, and Adam Goldstein, the Co-Chair 
of CommUnity Barnet provided the Committee with a presentation on a report that the 
organisation had produced on the state of the voluntary sector in Barnet.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the presentation form CommUnity Barnet. 
 
 
 

8. COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY - AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 
ARRANGEMENTS AND WIDER COMMUNITY FUNDING  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which set out a process proposed by Officers for 
allocating the Area Budgets, and provided and outline of the work that Officers are 
undertaking to ensure that other funding methods to support the community are effective.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

2



 

3 

1) The Committee approve the proposed processes for allocating the Area 
Committee budgets and refer this to Policy and Resources for final 
agreement on 14 October. 

2) The Committee note the work which Officers are taking forward to ensure 
that other funding used to support the community effectives, with proposals 
to be bought back to the Committee for consideration in March 2015.   

 
9. UPDATE ON THE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2011-2014 AND 

COMMUNITY SAFETY ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS  
 
The Head of Community Safety introduced a report which provided a summary of 
performance against the “2011-2014 Safer Communities Strategy”, and an update on the 
Community Safety “Enhancement Projects”  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report and the progress 
made by the Safer Communities Partnership Board in delivering the Safer 
Communities Strategy 2011-2014 and enhancement projects.   
 

10. UPDATE ON YOUTH PROJECT IN BURNT OAK  
 
The Early Intervention and Prevention Assistant Director introduced a report which 
provided an update on the “Keeping You People Safe in Burnt Oak and surrounding 
Areas” 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress made to address problems of 
youth violence in the Burnt Oak area.  
 

11. STRATEGIC CRIME NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
2015-18 SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which summarised the findings of the 2014 
Strategic Crime Needs Assessment and set out the processes for the development of the 
2015 – 2018 Safer Communities Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that :- 

1) The Committee note the findings of the strategic crime needs assessment; 
2) The Committee provided comments about the priorities for the forthcoming 

community safety strategy in light of findings of the strategic crime needs 
assessment;  

3) The Committee note the progress made on the Community Safety 
Consultation and encourage colleagues and constituents to complete the 
survey and attend the planned public meetings;  

4) The Committee note that following the consultation referred to in resolution 
three (which will assist in how the strategy is developed) the strategy will 
come to Community Leadership Committee in November 2014 before it goes 
to Full Council for approval.   

 
12. COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

3



 

4 

13. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.03 pm 
 

4



 

 

Summary 

This report notifies the approval of a grant in support of the 2014 East Finchley Arts 
Festival under the chief executive’s delegated powers in consultation with the chairman of 
this committee, having regard to the proximity of the festival (12-21 September 2014) to the 
date of the last meeting (10 September) to which the application would routinely have been 
presented.     

 

Recommendations  

To note the decision to award a grant of £1,000 to East Finchley Arts from the 
2014/15 corporate grants programme, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions 
of Grant Aid. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Community Leadership Committee 
 

10 November 2014 
  

Title  

Corporate Grants Programme, 2014/15 
– East Finchley Arts - approval of 
award under delegated powers  

Report of Head of Finance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  

Ken Argent, Grants Manager, Finance, Commissioning Group 
(ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 2020) 
Flo Armstrong, Head of Youth & Community Service, 
Children’s Service (flo.armstrong@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 
7846) 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Voluntary organisations may apply for a one-year start-up grant of up to 

£10,000 or a one-off grant of up to £5,000.   
 
1.2 East Finchley Arts (EFA) seeks to promote arts and cultural activities in the 

locality, principally through organisation of an annual arts festival as a 
showcase for local artists, composers and performers and to give audiences 
an opportunity to hear professional artists in local venues.  It combines, 
through its artistic programming, local talent, young artists at the beginning of 
their career and performers of national and international reputation.  
 

1.3 The festival attracts audiences of up to 1,000 each year.  This year’s events, 
staged mainly at All Saints’ Church in N2, comprised live orchestral, chamber 
and contemporary music; theatre; and shows for children, drawn from a 
progressively wider catchment area.  Concerts, events and a film show in 
collaboration with Phoenix Cinema commemorated the outbreak of World War 
One.  Local performers included Finchley Children’s Music Group, East 
Finchley Writers and young prize winners at the 2014 North London Music 
Festival.  The BBC Concert and the Haydn Chamber Orchestras,
[...]
ds deriving to the authority from the Edward Harvist Charity; a small 
annual allocation from the former Borough Lottery Scheme; and a one-off 
contingency fund. 

 
5.2.2 The current position on the funding available in 2014/15, which reflects the 

sum that is presently allocated to the grants programme from the Edward 
Harvist Charity, to be supplemented from further payments by the charity, is 

7



as follows: 
 

Budget item Funding available, 

2014/15 
Approvals to date 

 

Balance remaining 

 

Edward Harvist 

Charity  

Former Borough 

Lottery Fund  

Contingency  

TOTAL 

£44,390  

£15,000 

£45,000 

£104,390 

£10,200 

£10,000 

0 

£20,200 

£34,190 

£5,000  

£45,000 

£84,190 

 

 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1 The council has power to make grants awards under section 1 of the Localism 

Act 2011.   
 
5.3.2 In accordance with the council’s constitution, paragraph 7.2 of Responsibilities 

for Functions, the parent committee must be informed of any decisions 
discharged by the chief executive under delegated powers in consultation with 
the leader of the council or the chairman of the relevant committee where a 
decision was so urgent that there was insufficient time in which to convene a 
meeting. 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 
5.4.1 All grants are made subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid, 

with which applicants are required to signify their compliance by signing a 
written undertaking.  Amongst other things, the conditions cover how awards 
are spent, allowing council officers a right of access to proof thereof, and 
requiring notification of any change in an organisation’s circumstances which 
significantly affect its finances, operations or grant entitlement.  The council 
reserves the right to withhold payment of any approved grant, or to demand 
full or partial repayment, if it appears that an organisation has failed to comply 
with any of the conditions attached to the award. 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 
5.5.1 Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the council and all other 

organisations exercising public functions must have due regard to the need to:  
 

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other  conduct  prohibited by or under the Act;  

8



• advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups;  

• foster good relations between people from different groups  
 

The broad purpose of this duty is to integrate considerations of equality into 
day business and keep them under review in decision making; the design of 
policies; and the delivery of services. 
 

5.5.2 Awards from the corporate grants programme fund projects and activities in 
support of people from all communities and focus on those who may be 
regarded as vulnerable.  In the case of the particular award, the main venue 
for the festival was fully accessible to people with disabilities and the 
programme was framed to appeal to a wide cross section of the community. 

 
5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 
5.6.1 The application was assessed in conjunction with the Youth and Community 

Service, which supported the award. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Cabinet Resources Committee, 22 July 2008 (decision item 11): approval of a 

Third Sector Commissioning Framework. 
 
6.2 Council, 4 March 2014: approval of corporate grants budget for 2014/15. 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report contains a proposed five-year Commissioning Plan for the Community 
Leadership Committee, set out at Appendix A. The Commissioning Plan sets out the 
strategic priorities, commissioning intentions and indicative budget proposals of the 
Community Leadership Committee up to 2019/20 and will inform the consideration of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, to be considered by the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 2 December 2014.   
 
The Commissioning Plan sets out the priorities and commissioning intentions of the 
Committee alongside the indicative revenue budgets up to 2019/20 for each of the main 
service areas within the remit of the Committee and the outcomes by which progress will 
be measured. 
 
The budget projections within the Commissioning Plan are indicative figures through to 
2020. These budgets will be formally agreed each year, after appropriate consultation and 
equality impact assessments, as part of Council budget setting, and therefore could be 
subject to change. 
 

 

  

 

Community Leadership Committee  
 

10 November 2014 
 

Title  Business Planning 

Report of Strategic Director for Growth & Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A:  Community Leadership Committee 
Commissioning Plan 2015/16 to 2019/20 

Appendix B:  Financial profiles 

 

Officer Contact Details  
James Mass, Family & Community Well-being Lead 
Commissioner, 020 8359 4610, james.mass@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 8

11



Recommendations  
1. That the Community Leadership Committee approves the Commissioning Plan 

(set out at Appendix A) subject to consultation. The Commissioning Plan sets out 
the strategic priorities, commissioning intentions, outcome measures, and 
revenue budgets for recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee on 
2nd December 2014. 
 

2. That the Community Leadership Committee agrees to public consultation on the 

Commissioning Plan commencing immediately following Policy and Resources 

Committee on 2nd December 2014, before Policy and Resources Committee are 

asked to approve final Commissioning Plans on 17 February 2015. 

 

3. The Community Leadership Committee notes the need to develop performance 

targets for the proposed outcome measures and delegates approval of the final 

performance measures and targets to the Strategic Director for Growth and 

Environment, in consultation with the Chairman of the Community Leadership 

Committee. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NE
[...]


2
0

1
8

/1
9

2
0

1
9

/2
0

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB), oversees the development, delivery 
and monitoring of Barnet’s Community Safety Strategy.  
 
On the 11 September 2014, the Community Leadership Committee was updated on the 
progress of the current Community Safety Strategy and the findings of the 2014 strategic 
crime needs assessment.   
 
Consultation on the Community Safety Strategy has since closed and identified a number 
of themes important to local residents. This has informed the development of the 2015-
2020 Community Safety Strategy, a draft of which can be found at appendix 1. The 
strategic objectives proposed are: 

• To provide a victim centred approach to victims of crime and anti-social behaviour.  

• To maintain reductions in Crime and Anti-social behaviour.  

• To improve the perception of Barnet being a safe place to live, work and visit. 
  

This report details the suggested outcomes for the Strategy and full details of how these 
will be achieved are set out at appendix 1. The Strategy is a partnership document and will 
be taken for full sign-off by partners at the Safer Communities Partnership Board on 20 
January 2015. 

 

Community Leadership Comittee 
 

10 November 2014  

Title  
Draft Community Safety Strategy 
2015-2020 

Report of 
 
Community & Wellbeing, Assistant Director 
Family & Community Well-being Lead Commissioner  

Wards ALL 

Status 
 
Public  

Enclosures                         Appendix One:   
Draft Community Safety Strategy 2015-2020 

Officer Contact Details  

Kiran Vagarwal,  
Head of Community Safety 
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8359 2958 

AGENDA ITEM 9

31



 

Recommendations  
1. That the Community Leadership Committee provides comments on the draft 

Community Safety Strategy. 

2. That the Community Leadership Committee endorses the objectives and 
outcomes set out in the draft Community Safety Strategy and the Council’s 
contribution in delivering the strategy. 

3. That the Community Leadership Committee note that the final Community 
Safety Strategy will be agreed at the Safer Communities Partnership Board on 
20 January 2015. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report provides the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) with an 

update on the development of Barnet’s 2015-2020 Community Safety 
Strategy.  
 

1.2 Between July and October 2014, residents were consulted about what should 
be in the Community Safety Strategy. The consultation included: 

• Two public meetings. 

• An online survey – over 260 surveys were completed. 

• A stall at the Communities Together Network. 

• Presentation at the Safer Neighbourhood Board, Physical and Sensory 
Impairment Partnership Board, Learning Disabilities Partnership 
Board, Barnet Seniors Assembly, and Middlesex University.  

• Community engagement as part of Project Mercury on 25th September 
2014. 

• Engagement with partners. 
 
1.3 Analysis of the consultation responses showed the top three concerns as: 
 

• High volume Crime e.g. burglary (56%).  

• Reducing anti-social behaviour (48%).  

• Reducing problems associated with alcohol and drugs (40%).  
 
1.4 The 2014 resident’s perception survey results showed that the top three 

concerns around anti-social behaviour were: 
 

• Rubbish or litter lying around (40%). 

• Teenagers hanging around (27%). 

• Vandalism, graffiti, and other deliberate damage to property or vehicle 
(26%). 
 

1.5 Further analysis of the Community Safety Strategy consultation can be found 
in the draft Community Safety Strategy – Appendix B 

 

32



1.6 The objectives proposed in Barnet’s Community Safety Strategy have been 

informed by the feedback from the consultation and the findings of the 

strategic crime needs assessment. The five year objectives proposed are: 

 

  

 

 

 

 

1.7 The Safer Communities Partnership outcomes proposed for 2015-16 are: 

2015-16 Outcomes  

1 Residents and businesses feel confident that the police and council respond 
to crime and ASB in their area. 

2 Residents and businesses are engaged and informed about community 
safety and the action we have taken in their area. 

3 Victims of domestic violence, and hate crime are confident in reporting 
incidents and the partnership intervenes to prevent repeat victimisation. 

4 The partnership will work to reduce serious youth violence with a focus on 
young people as victims and offenders. 

5 Sustained reductions in re-offending. 
6 Sustained reductions in burglary and other high volume crime types such as 

violence with injury, robbery, theft of motor vehicle, theft from motor vehicle, 
theft from the person and criminal damage. 

1.8 For each of these outcomes, the Strategy documents sets out progress to 
date, how the outcome will be achieved and how success will be measured. 

1.9 The Safer Communities Partnership Board will also consider the objectives 
and outcomes proposed in the strategy at their meeting on 31st October 
2014. Feedback will be provided at the Community Leadership meeting on 
10th November 2014 by the Head of Community Safety and the Chair of the 
Safer Communities Partnership Board, Cllr Longstaff.  

1.10 The Community Safety Strategy 2015-2020 is still in draft form, therefore the 
following areas are yet to be added: 

• Substance Misuse – drugs and alcohol, it’s impact on crime, public 
protection and the partnership approach to address this. 

• Counter Terrorism  

• CCTV 

• Child sexual exploitation – CSE 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

Objective 1 

To provide a victim 

centred approach to 

victims of crime and 

anti-social behaviour.  

Objective 2 

To maintain reductions 

in crime and anti-social 

behaviour. 

Objective 3 

To improve the 

perception of Barnet 

being a safe place to 

live, work and visit. 

33



 
2.1 To consult with members of the Community Leadership Committee on the 

draft community safety strategy, the proposed three year strategic objectives 
and the proposed 2015-2016 outcomes.  

 
2.2 To seek endorsement from the Community Leadership Committee on the 

strategy, the council’s contribution towards delivery of the strategy and for the 
Safer Communities Partnership Board to have final sign of at their meeting on 
the 30 January 2015.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not relevant in relation to this report.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Engagement with partners will take place between 1st November 2014 and 
15th December 2014 on the draft Community Safety Strategy. The Safer 
Communities Partnership Board will sign off the final strategy on the 30th 
January 2015.  

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 The Corporate Plan 2013-16 outlines the Council’s commitment to support 

families and individuals that need it, promoting wellbeing and improving the 
satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London Borough of Barnet 
as a place to live, work and study. This commitment will be delivered through 
focussing the council’s efforts on a number of outcomes including promoting 
family and community well-being and encourage engaged, cohesive and safe 
communities.  
 

5.1.2 The work of the Safer Communities Partnership delivers on the following 
corporate performance outcomes: 

• Reducing the number of first time entrants to the Youth Justice System 
aged 10 to 17. 

• Increasing community confidence in police and the local authority dealing 
with crime and anti-social behaviour (target 78%). 

• Achieve a reduction in adult re-offending for those under probation 
supervision or young offenders in education, training, or employment (to 
7.5%). 

• Reduce the level of domestic burglary to 24.80 per 1,000 household. 
 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 
[...]
o Jan 2014 

14 In the 12 month period Feb 2013 - Jan 2014 compared with one year ago 

15 The anonymised recording details of Hate crime offences include details of the protected 

characteristics (e.g. specifying if the referral relates to antiemetic, homophobic etc. Hate 

Crime) 

16 Create problem profile to map an assessment of underreporting against crime types and 

demographics on the borough 

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2014/15 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2014/15 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Community Leadership Committee 
 

10 November 2014 

Title  
Community Leadership Committee 
Work Programme 

Report of Pam Wharfe, Strategic Director of Growth and Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme September 2014 
to April 2015 

Officer Contact Details  
Anita Vukomanovic – Governance Team Leader 
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk – 020 8359 7034 

AGENDA ITEM 10

85



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Community Leadership Committee Work Programme 2014/15 indicates 

forthcoming items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme.  

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not applicable. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENT
[...]
 

O
S

C
 1

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

4
. 

 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 W
e
ll-
b
e
in
g
 A
s
s
is
ta
n
t 

D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 

 

91



 S
u

b
je

c
t 

D
e

c
is

io
n

 r
e

q
u

e
s

te
d

 
R

e
p

o
rt

 O
f 

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
n

g
 O

ff
ic

e
r(

s
) 

N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 P
o
lic
in
g
 

M
o
d
e
l 

 

T
o
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
 a
n
 u
p
d
a
te
 o
n
 t
h
e
 

im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 

N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 P
o
lic
in
g
 M
o
d
e
l 

R
e

fe
rr

a
l 
fr

o
m

 B
u

s
in

e
s
s
 M

a
n

a
g
e

m
e

n
t 

O
S

C
 1

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

4
. 

 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 W
e
ll-
b
e
in
g
 A
s
s
is
ta
n
t 

D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 

 

92


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Corporate Grants Programme, 2014 - 15
	8 Community Leadership Committee Business Planning
	Appendix A - Community Leadership Committee Commissioning Plan 2015 - 2020
	Appendix B - Financial Profile

	9 Community Safety Strategy 2014 - 2017
	Appendix 1

	10 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee 

 
10 November 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Anne Hutton (In place of 
Charlie O-Macauley) 
Councillor Kathy Levine (In place of Alison 
Moore) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alison Moore and Councillor 
Charlie O’Macauley, who were substituted for by Councillor Kathy Levine and Councillor 
Anne Hutton. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Corporate Grants Programme 2014-15) as he knows and is friends with many people 
involved in East Finchley Arts. 
 
Councillor Graham Old declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Corporate Grants Programme 2014-15) as he is on the Board of Trustees of the Edward 
Harvist Charity. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 
 



 

2 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2014 - 15  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED - To note the decision to award a grant of £1,000 to East Finchley Arts from 
the 2014/15 corporate grants programme, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of 
Grant Aid. 
 

8. COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which set out a proposed five-year Commissioning 
plan for the Community Leadership Committee.  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra moved a motion which was duly seconded, to amend the 
recommendations as follows: 
 

• Add to recommendation 1 ‘If replacement funding for the CCTV service is not 
found the budget will be brought back to the Committee’ 

 

• Amend recommendation 3 so it reads ‘The Community Leadership Committee 
notes the need to develop performance targets for the proposed outcome 
measures and asks that the draft performance measures and targets are brought 
back to the committee for approval’ 

 
Having been put to the vote the committee unanimously agreed the amendments, and 
the motion was carried. 
 
The Chairman then called for a vote on the recommendations as amended.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Community Leadership Committee approves the Commissioning Plan 
(set out at Appendix A) subject to consultation. The Commissioning Plan sets out 
the strategic priorities, commissioning intentions, outcome measures, and revenue 
budgets for recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee on2nd 

December 2014. If replacement funding for the CCTV service is not found the 
budget will be brought back to the Committee. 
 

2. That the Community Leadership Committee agrees to public consultation on the 
Commissioning Plan commencing immediately following Policy and Resources 
Committee on 2nd December 2014, before Policy and Resources Committee are 
asked to approve final Commissioning Plans on 17 February 2015. 
 



 

3 

3. The Community Leadership Committee notes the need to develop performance 
targets for the proposed outcome measures and asks that the draft performance 
measures and targets are brought back to the Committee for approval. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For  6 

Against 4 

Abstention 1 

 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2014 - 2017  
 
The Head of Community Safety introduced the report, which sought the committee’s 
comments on the draft Community Safety Strategy and endorsement of the objectives 
and outcomes prior to its agreement by the Safer Communities Partnership Board on 20 
January 2015. 
 
Following discussion the Committee:   
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Community Leadership Committee be included on the circulation list for 
all papers going to the Safer Communities Partnership Board, and that there be 
further investigation into the constitutional relationship between the Committee 
and the Safer Communities Partnership Board. 
 

2. That the Community Leadership Committee endorses the objectives and 
outcomes set out in the draft Community Safety Strategy and the Council’s 
contribution in delivering the strategy. 
 

3. That the Community Leadership Committee note that the final Community Safety 
Strategy will be agreed at the Safer Communities Partnership Board on 20 
January 2015. 
 

The votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For  6 

Against 5 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report. 
 
The Family and Community Wellbeing Lead Committee noted that following on from the 
Committee’s recommendations on the Community Leadership Committee Business 
Planning report (agenda item 8) an additional item would be added to the Forward Work 
Programme for 11 March meeting, relating to engagement with the community on the 
Commissioning Plan. 
 



 

4 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 
 


